To be argued by Patrick Michael Megaro (15 Minutes)

NEW YORK SUPREME COURT

APPELLATE DIVISION – SECOND DEPARTMENT

DR. MARIA ANGHEL,

2212

× 2.22.

Plaintiff-Appellant,

-against-

Nassau County Index #3157/11

UTICA MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY,

Appellate Division Docket # 2013-07415

Defendant-Respondent.

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

PATRICK MICHAEL MEGARO, ESQ. Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant BROWNSTONE, P.A. 626 RXR Plaza, 6th Floor, West Tower Uniondale, New York 11556 (o) 407-388-1900 (f) 407-622-1511 Patrick@brownstonelaw.com New York Bar ID # 4094983 New Jersey Bar ID # 3634-2002 Florida Bar ID # 738913

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement Pursuant to CPLR § 5531iii
Table of Authoritiesv
Preliminary Statement1
Questions Presented1
Statement of Facts2
Argument22
Point I - The Denial Of Plaintiff-Appellant's Motion For Summary Judgment Was Erroneous Where the Material Facts Were Undisputed and Where the Ambiguous Insurance Policy Should Have Been Construed In Favor Of Plaintiff-Appellant
B. There Were No Genuine Issues of Material Fact that Precluded Summary Judgment, and Defendant-Respondent Failed to Rebut Plaintiff-Appellant's Prima Facie Showing of Entitlement to Summary Judgment
Point II - Plaintiff-Appellant's Fundamental Right of Due Process and a Fair Trial Were Denied When the Lower Court Erroneously Permitted Collateral Evidence to Attack Plaintiff-Appellant's Credibility, the Magistrate Assumed an Active Role as a Participant, Advocate and an Unsworn Witness, and the Application to Conform the Pleadings to the Facts Was Denied
A. The Lower Court Erred in Allowing Plaintiff-Appellant's Credibility to be Attacked Through an Unrelated Civil Judgment

B. The Lower Court Assumed an Active Role as a Participant, Advocate and an Unsworn Witness at the Trial, thereby Depriving Plaintiff-Appellant of her Fundamental Due Process Right To A Fair Trial
C. The Lower Court Erred When It Denied Plaintiff-Appellant Application To Conform The Pleadings To The Facts35
Conclusion
Certificate of Compliance Pursuant to 22 NYCRR § 670.10.3(f)
Statement Pursuant to CPLR § 2105

12/214

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK APPELLATE DIVISION : SECOND JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT

· 7 24.

_____X

DR. MARIA ANGHEL,

* Zita

Plaintiff-Appellant,

-against-

UTICA MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendant-Respondent.

Nassau County Index # 2011/003157

STATEMENT PURSUANT TO CPLR § 5531

Appellate Division _____X Docket # 2013-07415

1. The index number in the court below was 2011/003157.

2. The full names of the original parties were Dr. Maria Anghel against Utica Mutual Insurance Company.

3. This breach of contract action was commenced on March 2, 2011, in the Supreme Court of Nassau County, by filing a Summons and Complaint. Issue was joined on April 7, 2011 with the filing of the Verified Answer. An Amended Verified Complaint was filed and served upon Defendant-Respondent on April 27, 2011.

4. This is an appeal from a judgment, entered on May 24, 2013, before Honorable Thomas Feinman, Justice of the Supreme Court, Nassau County, upon a verdict after a jury trial, as well as an Order dated February 29, 2012, before the Honorable Thomas A. Adams, Justice of the Supreme Court, Nassau County, denying the Plaintiff-Appellant's motion for summary judgment, and an Order dated June 4, 2012, before Honorable

iii

Thomas A. Adams, Justice of the Supreme Court, Nassau County, denying Plaintiff-Appellant's motion to renew/reargue the motion for summary judgment.

5. Plaintiff-Appellant is appealing on the original record.

Dated:

× 20%.

Winter Park, Florida December 6, 2013

PATRICK MICHAEL MEGARO

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

12/212

Cases

14 20 ...

Alter v. Advance Alarm Co., 131 A.D.2d 406 (2d Dep't 1987)	
	.29
Brook-Hattan Utilities, Inc. v. 893 Constr. Corp., 180 A.D.2d 660	
(2d Dep't 1992)	.36
Colonresto v. Good Samaritan Hosp., 128 A.D.2d 825 (2d Dep't 1987)	.24
Cox v. Kingsboro Med. Grp., 214 A.D.2d 150 (1995)	
Di Rosse v. Wein, 24 A.D.2d 510 (2d Dep't 1965)	.36
Diaz v. New York Downtown Hosp., 99 N.Y.2d 542 (2002)	.27
Dittmar Explosives v. A.E. Ottaviano, Inc., 20 N.Y.2d 498 (1967)	
Donner v. Baker, 11 A.D.2d 905 (1960)	.36
Dos v. Scelsa & Villacara, 200 A.D.2d 705 (2d Dep't 1994)	.35
Edenwald Contr. Co. v. City of New York, 60 N.Y.2d 957 (1983)	.36
Fahey v. County of Ontario, 44 N.Y.2d 934 (1978)	.35
First Wis. Trust Co. v. Hakimian, 237 A.D.2d 250 (2d Dep't 1997)	.35
GTF Mktg v. Colonial Aluminum Sales, 66 N.Y.2d 965 (1985)	.23
Harbor Assoc. v. Asheroff, 35 A.D.2d 667 (2d Dep't 1970)	
Hirsch v. S. Berger Import & Mfg. Corp., 67 A.D.2d 30 (1st Dept. 1979).	
	.31
La Touraine Coffee Co., Inc. v. Al Deppe's Diner, Inc., 109 A.D.2d 824	
(2d Dep't 1985)	.24
Lee v. Marvel Enterprises, Inc., 386 F.Supp.2d 235 (2005)	.25
Leo v. Gugliotta, 212 A.D.2d 761 (2d Dep't 1995)	
Loomis v. Civetta Corinno Constr. Corp., 54 N.Y.2d 18 (1981)	
Mallad Constr. Corp. v. County Fed. Sav. & Loan Assn., 32 N.Y.2d 285	
(1973)	.26
Matter of Carroll v. Gammerman, 193 A.D.2d 202 (1st Dep't 1993)	.32
Matter of Pittsford Gravel Corp. v. Zoning Bd. Of Town of Perinton,	
43 A.D.2d 811 (4th Dep't 1973)	.36
Murray v. City of New York, 43 N.Y.2d 400 (1977)	.35
Parsons v. 218 E. Main St. Corp., 1 A.D.3d 420 (2d Dep't 2003),	.29
Penguin 3 rd Ave. Food Corp. v. Brook-Rock Asscs., 174 A.D.2d 714	
(2d Dep't 1991)	.26
People v. Anderson; 37 A.D.2d 728 (2d Dep't 1971)	.33
People v. Arnold, 98 N.Y.2d 63 (2002)	
People v. Buckheit, 95 A.D.2d 814 (2d Dep't 1983)	

People v. Ellis, 62 A.D.2d 469 (1st Dep't 1978)	33
People v. Melendez, 227 A.D.2d 646 (2d Dep't 1996)	32
People v. Storfs, 47 N.Y.2d 882 (1979)	32
People v. Tucker, 89 A.D.2d 153 (1st Dep't 1982)	33
People v. Yut Wai Tom, 53 N.Y.2d 44 (1981)	32
Posh Pillows v. Hawes, 138 A.D.2d 472 (2d Dep't 1988)	26
Prince v. DiBenedetto, 189 A.D.2D 757 (2d Dep't 1993)	23
Rebecchi v. Whitmore, 172 A.D.2d 600 (2d Dep't 1991)	24
Thailer v. LaRocca, 174 A.D.2d 731 (2d Dep't 1991)	36
Universal Broadcasting Corp. v. Incorporated Village of Mineola,	
192 A.D.2d 518 (2d Dep't 1993)	23
Weinstein Enters. v. Cappelletti, 217 A.D.2d 616 (2d Dep't 1995)	35
Weiss v. Feldbrand, 50 A.D.3d 673 (2d Dep't 2008)	24
Winegrad v. NYU Medical Center, 64 N.Y.2d 851 (1985)	24
World Trade Knitting Mills, Inc. v. Lido Knitting Mills, Inc., 154 A.D.2	d 99
(1990)	23
Zuckerman v. City of New York, 49 N.Y.2d 557 (1980)	23

2 × 12

Constitutional Provisions

· * 2.17 ...

U.S. Const. amend. V	
U.S. Const. amend, XIV, § 1	
N.Y. Const. art. I, §6	

Rules

A Size

22 NYCRR § 670.10.3(f)	
CPLR § 2105	
CPLR § 3025	
CPLR § 5531
